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OFFICE OF THE ELECTION OFFICER

. ' - e % INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS a3 q " « o SIRERS S Yha Y
26 Louistana Avenue, NW . . s e s e
Washington, DC 20001 ) N L TenTT
" NN St (202) 624, 8778, . R P L
- 1 800 828 6496 “ ¥ g ’?‘(:; .'"Q:(Xf'{ g 7
Fax (202) 624 8792
Michael H Holland Chacago Office:
Election Officer % Cornfield and Feldman
343 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 922-2800
February 7, 1991
- - 3 b oA s Py
VIA UPS OVERNIGHT
Gary Haskell Mike Heatherman
Box 161, West Chenango Rd RD #6, Box 285B, North Rd.
Binghamton, NY 13905 Binghamton, NY 13905
Thomas Thayne
Secretary-Treasurer
IBT Local Union 693
4] Howard Ave.

Binghamton, NY 13902

Re: Election Office Case No. P-409-LU693-PGH

Gentlemen:

A pre-clection protest was filed on behalf of Gary Haskell, a member of Local
693 and a candidate for delegate to the IBT International Convention. The protest
alleged that another member of Local 693, Mike Heatherman, was threatened and
intinudated by the Secretary-Treasurer of Local 693, Thomas Thayne, with the filing of
Union charges against him for selling raffle tickets on behalf of Mr. Haskell.

The Election Officer has conducted an investigation of the protest. As a result
of the investigation, the Election Officer has determined that the "rank and file*
candidates of Local 693 commenced a fund raising event known as a 50/50 raffle

sometime in late December of 1990  Various supporters of the "rank and file®
candidates sold tickets for this raffle

On or about January 12, 1991, Mr. Thayne, Secretary-Treasurer and Business
Agent for Teamsters Local 693 and a nominated 1991 IBT International Convention
delegate candidate opposing Mr Haskell, was advised by a friend that the friend had
some tickets for members of Local 693 for a 50/50 raffle which he was selling Mr.
Thayne was shown one of the raffle tickets.

On the following, day, Mr. Thayne advised the Local Union Executive Board, at
a regular meeting, of the selling of these raffle tickets. Before the Executive Board, Mr.
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Thayne characterized the raffles as being sold as if the proceeds were for the benefit of ~ 7"
the Union. Mr. Thayne stated that the raffle was not authorized by himself or anyone

on the Executive Board. The Executive Board then directed him to make a police report
concerning the sale of the raffle tickets and to have the ticket sales ceased.

The raffle ticket in question has on its face the following language: G

TEAMSTER o
MEMBERS OF LOCAL 693 - Ve SIS
Support Your Rank & File Candidate

For

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION DELEGATE
50/50 Drawing

WINNER TO RECEIVE TOP PRIZE
ESTIMATED TO BE WORTH $1,000.
JANUARY 26, 1991

NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO WIN
DONATION $1 00 PER TICKET

Mr. Thayne claims that the raffle purports to be a raffle conducted by Local 693
which is unauthorized by the Executive Board and also 1illegal under state law. The
Election Officer has been advised that the retired member whose name was reported to
the law enforcement authonties by Mr. Thayne, Henry Feiko, has been contacted by -,
the police, however, no charges have been filed to date. The police contacted Mr. Feiko -
on January 23, 1991. Mr. Feiko and Mr. Haskell state that this is the first time they
were made aware of any legal or Union difficulty with the raffle.

Mr Haskell advised the Election Officer that ticket sales were stopped as of that
date As of that time a total of 1,451 tickets had been sold. Mr. Haskell has further
advised the Election Officer that the drawing was not held on January 26, 1991 and the
money for all ticket sales remains intact until such time as the legal authorities and
counsel for Mr. Haskell and Mr Feiko determine the appropriate action to be taken in
connection with the raffle. Mr Haskell has further advised the Election Officer that he

planned to distnbute $1,000 00 as the raffle drawing prize regardless of the number of
raffle tickets sold

On or about January 23, 1991 Mike Heatherman, a member of Local 693,
contacted the Local Umion office concerning the sale of the raffle tickets. Mr.
Heatherman first spoke with Gene Briggs, who 1ndicated that he should speak with
Thomas Thayne. Mr Heatherman then spoke with Thomas Thayne on the telephone.
Speaifically, Mr. Heatherman stated that he asked Mr Thayne what the problem was
with the tickets. Mr. Heatherman advised the Election Officer that Mr. Thayne indicated
that people who are selling tickets are violating the Union’s By-Laws and that he
intended to bring them up on charges Mr Heatherman further stated that Mr Thayne
said that he and Mr. Briggs are the elected officers of the Local and are running the

-
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Local and that they could not use Local 693’s name without permission, Mr. Thg)?ffe? S
agreed that he did speak with Mr, Heatherman on the telephone, that Mr, Heatherman
asked what was wrong with the raffle and that Thazne told him that they were sellin
the tickets 1llegally, that the Local’s name was on them, and that they should not do it
or he was going to bring them up on charges. y

s R
Shortly thereafter, Mr. Thayne wrote a letter to Mr. Haskell, basicall{‘s:tatiﬁg that "~

the raffle was illegal and that Local 693’s name was improperly Jused., Mr ayne <, .

stated in his letter that he had therefore taken necessary legal action and intended 16 seek TarRe

compensation from Mr. Haskell for all costs to the Locaf

r >
R

The Election Officer’s investigation determined that utilization of 50/50 raffles for -
fund raising purposes has been previously undertaken by members or retirees associated
with Local Union 693. Mr. Thayne, Mr Haskell and Mr. Heatherman all confirmed
that 50/50 raffles are common in the community served by Local 693. The retirees of
Local 693 commonly sell 50/50 raffles. These raffles are sold with the knowledge, and = <<% -
apparent approval, of Local Union 693, tickets are sold at Local Union 693 Union
meetings. A recent 50/50 raffle sold by the Local 693 retirees, sold in December, 1990,
states on the face of the ticket "Teamster Retirees Local 693, Binghamton, New York,® -
The International Union insignia is printed on the raffle ticket. As indicated above, the +.o
officers and Executive Board of Local Union 693 not only refrained from raising the sale
of such re;lfﬂc tickets with law enforcement authorities, but condoned and encouraged the
tickets’ sale.
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Article VIII, § 10 (a) of the Rules provide that all Union members rctai; the right - ™. -
to participate in campaign activities including the right to support or “opposé any “
candidate and to aid or campaign for any candidate including the making otpgeréonal
campaign contnibutions. Article X, § 1 (b)(3) of the Rules provides that the use of the
Union’s official stationery with the Union’s name, insignia or other mark identifying the -
Union is prohibited. The Election Officer determines that the raffle ticket at issue does
not violate this rule. The raffle ticket clearlg states that it is a ticket to benefit the rank 4. - ,
and file candidates of Local 693. The use of Local 693 in and of itself is not a violation
of the Rules. Regardless of whether the raffle 1s or is not illegal under State law, neither
the raffle nor the ticket violates the Rules.

It must next be determined whether or not the actions of Mr. Thayne in making
a legal complaint, advising members that they would be brought up on Union charges

and advising Mr Haskell that he would have to reimburse the Local is a violation of the
Rules.

As indicated above, 50/50 raffles are common in the community served by Local
693 and have been utihzed in the past by Local Union 693 retirees. The recent
December, 1990 retiree 50/50 raffle tickets by the wnting on the face of the ticket was
more, not less, likely to be understood as an "official" fund raising device than was the
ticket utilized by the delegate and alternate delegate candidates here.
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Yet, in the past, and regardless of the legality of these raffles, neither the officers
nor the Executive Board of Local Union 693 has SOUﬁht to lodge any complaints,
whether civil or cniminal, atgainst the raffle ticket sellers. Yet, in_the past, and
repardless of the likelihood of the raffle tickets being mistaken as tickets being sold on -
behalf of the Local Union, neither the officers nor the Executive Board of Local Union _ , .-
693 sought to impose internal Union discipline or recover mone5s from ticket sellers; & $1~
The Election Officer finds no (;iastinguishing factors betwcetcll .thc 5 ISQ {afﬂe begi b thc g
retirees and the raffle conducted by the Rank and File can ;,‘1@}&% g}xg&i gkex%; \
Therefore, in accordance with the foregoing, the Election Officer determines that
Mr Thayne and the Executive Board of Local 693 have violated the Election Rules, and
in particular Article VI, § 10 (a) of the Rules, by threatening to take civil and internal = *-
Union action against Mr Haskell, Mr. Heatherman, and others supporting them with
respect to the sale of the Rank and File candidates 50/50 raffle tickets. Further, the -
Election Officer finds that the criminal report by Mr. Thayne was an unjustified attempt
to infringe on these members’ political rights as set forth in the Rules, =« 3w v’y ek 27

~

In accordance with the authority of the Election Officer under the Rules, Arficle .. .
XII1, § 2, the Election Officer orders the following remedy for said violation: * ¥+,
o et ix}a "'vll“'ﬂ':'i.) et A
|.  That the Local Union and Mr. Thayne cease and desist from taking any> *
cvil legal action and/or dismiss with prejudice any civil suit heretofore
brought, against Mr Haskell, Mr. Heatherman, Mr. Feiko, or any other
member of Local 693 for reason of the 50/50 raffle at issue h;re.:qz‘;iﬁsﬁif.‘gﬂ;.a‘
2. That the Executive Board of Local 693 and Mr. Thai'nc “céasé and desisf®
from bringing any intra-Union charges, and/or dismiss any charges -
heretofore brought, against any member of Local 693 in connection with
the raffle. - -

3. That Mr. Haskell be compensated in the sum of $451.00 by the Local ~.=
Union for his losses in connection with the raffle.!

4 Within five days of its receipt of this decision, Mr, Thayne and Local
Union 693 shall file appropriate affidavits with the Election Officer
demonstrating its compliance with this decision.

If any interested party is not satisfied with this determination, they may request
a hearing before the Independent Administrator within twenty-four (24) hours of their
receipt of this letter The parties are reminded that, absent extraordinary circumstances,
no party may rely upon evidence that was not presented to the Office of the Election
Officer 1n any such appeal. Requests for a hearing shall be made in writing, and shall
be served on Independent Admunistrator Frederick B. Lacey at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby

'If Mr Haskell 1s permtted to retain the proceeds of the raffle, Mr. Haskell shall .
refund the $451 00 to Local 693

¥
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& MacRae, One Gateway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (201)
622-6693 Copies of the request for hearing must be served on the parties listed above,
as well as upon the Election Officer, IBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.
C 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792. A copy of the protest must accompany the request
for a hearing

MHH/mca

cc  Fredenick B Lacey, Independent Administrator
Wilham B Kane, Regional Coordinator
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Complainants, ¢
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THOMAS THAYNE and
IBT 1OCAL UNION NO. 693

Respondents.

91 - Blec. App. 73 (BA)

3

VN

DECISION OF THE
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR

This matter aricses out of an appeal from a February ?, 1991,

decision of the Election Officer in Case No.

hearing was held before ms on February 13,

following persons attended:
1T Local Union 693 (the
Thayne,

were also heard by way of teleconference:

of the Election officer;

“Local® or

Local 693's gecretary-Treasurer.

cail Mrogzowski,

1991,

patrick sgymanski, Esq., on behalf of

wLocal 693%)) and Thomas
The following persons
John Sullivan, on behalt

the Adjunct Regional

coordinator; Richard Gilberg, E6q. on pehalf of Gary Haskell; Mr.

Haskell himeelf; Michael Heatherman; and Henry Feeko.

Central to this appeal is a ngo/80" raftle, gtarted by MNr.

Haskell,

Convention on behalf of Local 693.

frund raising device for Mr. Kaskell's canpaign.

a candidate for delegate to the 18T International

The raftle was organized as a

Mr. Haskell's
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opponent in the delegats race is Gene Briggs, the president of
Local €93. secretary-Treasurer Thayne, 1s the Local's sole nominae
for the position of alternata delagatae.

Attached herato as pxhibit A is a oopy of one of the '60/80;
ragfle tickets in question. The ticket bears the notation on the K

\
[}

a3

¢irst two lines, WTeamsters Members of Local 693." On the third
1ine are the words "Support Your Rank & File candidate ro}
International convention Delegate." In Mr. Haskell's campaign

literature he has identified hixself as "a rank and file

candidate.”

on January 12, 1991, Mr. Thayne was neeting with a Joe Ritz.
Mr. Ritz is not an IAT member or officer. Mr. Ritz asked MNMr.
Thayne about npocal 693's" raffle. Mr. Rits indicated that Local
693 was not involved in any ratfle. MNr. Thayne then obtained a

copy of one of the raffle tickets from Mr. Rits. Mr. Rits informed -

Mr. Thayne that he had purchased the ticket from Henry Feeko, &

retired member of Local 693. At the hearing Mr. Thayne adnitted

that while he could not ba positive he had as suspicion at the tine

he met with Mr. Rite, that Mr. Haskell was responsible for the
rAffIQ.

The next day, at the regularly gcheduled January 13 lLocal €93
Executive Board peeting, Mr. Thayne asked Mr. Briggs if he was
selling the raffles. Mr. Briggs stated ha was not. This
golidified Mr. Thayne's suspicion that Wr. Hagkell was behind the

caffle. In fact at the hearing Mr. Thayne admitted that upen

-3=
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nearing that Mr. Briggs had not organized the ragtle, he "strongly
pelieved® it was Nr. Haskell. As reflected {n the minutes of the
January 13 mesting Mr. Thayne announced ¢o the Blection Board that
ngomeone is conduoting & 50/50 raffle in the name of rocal €93 to
support your rank and file candidate." Hessrs Briggs and Fhayne
stated at the meeting that they had no knowledge who vas oonduckinq
the ratfle. This, of course, is inconsistent with Mr. Thayne's
admission at the hearing that, although he could not be certain, he
had a "strong suspicion® that Mr. Haskell was conducting the
raffle. Mr. Thayne then made a motion "to {nvestigate and follow
through with what ever legal recourse may be necessary.® This
motion was unaninously passed. Apparently, such raffles are
illegal in New York.!

The following day, January 14, Mr. Thayne {ndicated that he
received a call from two ghop stewards inquiring into “focal 693's
cagfle." Again, MNr. Thayne explained that the local wvas not
running any raffle. That same day Mr. Thayne g£iled a criminal
complaint against Wr. Feeko in Binghanton, N.Y. This was
apparently done on the advice of the Local's attorney, Gregory
Gates. Mr. Thayne 4id4 not mention Mr. HasXell in the complaint.

The District Attorneye office then investigated the matter and
Mr. Haskell was eventually told that as long as no drawing took

place the matter would not bae pursued. Mr. Haskell indicated that

i The Election Officer takas no poasition on the legality of the

raffle, but it seens clear that such raffles Are indeed vlolativa
of New York Penal Law.

L
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ha stopped selling the tickets and ocanceled the drawing. Nr.
Haskell also indicated that he intends to return 8ll the money =+~
collected and will bagin doing so upon resolution of this protest.
on January 28, 1991, Mx. Thayna vrote to Local 693's attorney,
Mr. Gates, and informed him that the raffle tickate vere stifd
peing sold.? In his letter Mr. Thayne stated:s “It now becomes
necessary for me to geek a full accounting of all funde ;;\d o
compensation for fees incumbent to this matter.* Mr. Thayne addeds
n1f need ba, seek & Temporary Restraining Order and/or civil suit
to recover cost, and follow through with the District Attornay to
remedy this problem as soon as poesible."

Ifn the interim Mr. Haskell had filed a protest with the
Election oOffice against Mx., Thayne and tha Local 693 Executive
poard regarding thelr interference with his raffle. That protest,
which was signed January 27, 1991, was received by the tocal on— =
January 29. Upon raceipt of the protest Mr. Thayne claims he was
then certain that Mr. Haskell was responsible for the raftle.

on January 29, 1991, Mr. Thayne wrote to Mr. Haskell asking
nim to "voluntarily rescind® his protest. In his letter Mr. Thayne
stated:

My actions vere completely within my duties as
gecretary-Treasurer and I assure you that had the sane
circumstances applied to your opponent, my action would
have been no different. To do otherwise, I would be

2 Thera is factual dispute as to whether any additional raffle

tickets were actually sold. I need not resolve that diepute,
nowever, to decide this matter.

e
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negleoting wy fiduolary responsibilities as Secyvetary-
Treasurer.

~

In his latter, Mr. Thayne defended his actions, in part, by stating
that "raffles ave illegal in New York State.® Xr. Thayne also
olaimed that Mr. Haskell's "misleading, dog:pt{;:‘anq yoagi?ly
graudulent use ofy TEAMBTER NEMBERS OF LOCAL 693 made (his] action
necessary and mandatory.® Nr. Thayne closed by statings "Until -
you tfiled your protest, I had no direct knowledge of your
{nvolvement.® Mr. Thayne also reminded Mr. Haskell that he "muat
now ask for a full accounting of tha tickets and proceéds and . .
. Beek compensation through (Mr. Haskell] for all costse to thae

Local." Mr. Thayne gent a copy of his laetter to the Election
ofticer.

on January 30, 1991, Mr. Gates, the Local's attorney, wrote to
the District Attorney {informing him that the sale of the tickats
had continued. Mr. Haskell's name was not used in that laetter.

The letter speaks of "an illegal raffle being conducted by an

apparent candidate for Union office.™

In investigating this matter, the Election orficer found that
Mr. Thayne and Local 693 had violated Article VIII, Section 10 of
the BMl11_I2E_Ihﬂ_Jh2.Jm&EInA&iQnﬂl_JHd&EL_D!lisnI!_luﬁl_Qiliii
Election (*Election Rules"). Article VIII, Section 10 provides, in
part, that all IBT pembers retain the right to vparticipate in
canpalign activities, including the right to run for offica, to
openly support or oppose any candidate, to aid or campalign for any
candidate, and to make personal campaign contributions.” The

ula
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Eleotion Officer properly concluded that, »({jmplicit in the right
to make personal campaign contributions is the right te solicit
such contributions consistent with the limitations of Article X,
gaotion 1 of the [Election] Rules.* Rlection officer Summary at p.
8.3

Mr. Thayne defends his actions by contending that his motivas
in pressing this matter through the District Attorney's Office were
pased solely on his concern that the raffle tickets gave the
impression that the Local was either sanctiening or running the
ratfle. Mr. Thayne points to thes comments of Mr. Ritz and the two
shop stewards regarding "Local 693's raffle® in support of his
pesition. Mr. Thayne, allegedly fearing the perception that the
tocal was involved in an illegal activity, filed his complaint with
the District Attorney's office and pursued the matter when he
thought the tickets were still being sold after the Distriot
Attorney's intervention. He notes that the Local has not organized
a raffla for some twelve-fifteen years. In addition, Mr. Thayne
notes that the Mr. Haskell's raffle tickets are confusing as they
do not mention Mr, Haskell's name. In addition, he points to the

use of the words "Teamsters Members of Local 693" as suggesting a

3 The Election Officer also considered Article VIII, Section
10(d) of the Election Rules which provides that no restriction
shall be placed upon candidataes' or members' pre-existing rights
to, J'mi“ alia, "solicit support" or "or engage in simllar
activities on employer or Union premises." Given that tha Local's
objection to the raftle was not based on a concern that the raffles
were being s8o0ld on "Union prenises,® I need not consider this
provieion.

wfa
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olear affiliation with the tocal, especially to membars of the
public who may not be familiar with the election process ocourring

in Local 693. In short, Nr. Thayne contands that his motives vere
not political.

T do not £ind Mr. Thayne's claims credible, I find that he
waa quite certain that MHr. Haskell was behind the raffle,
especially after Mr. Briggs denied any partioipation, and pursued
the matter as vigorously as he did precisely because the raffle was
for Mr. Haskell's benetit.

T further f£ind that not withstanding his "strong suspicion®
Mr. Thayne took painstaking caution not to mention Mr. Haskell's
name when he brought the matter to the Executive Boards's attention
and when he filed hie oriminal complaint. The only conclusion to
reach from this is that Nr. Thayne was deliberately trying to avoid
the obvious inference == that he was driven by political motives.

Mr. Thayne's contentions ring especially hollow wvhen one
considers anothexr 50/30 ratfle that was being run concurrently with
Mr. Haskell's to benefit an organization known as "693 Teamsters
Retires Chapter®™ (the "Retired Teamsters"). Attached hereto as
Exhibit B is a copy of a 50/50 raffle ticket sold on behalf of the
retired Teamsters. The Teansters logo is prominaently displayed on
the ticket. surrounding the Teamster 10go arae the words "Teansters
Retirees" on the first line, and "Local 693 Binghanton, N.Y." on
the second line. Mr. Thayne admits that the Local permits these

raffle tickets to be sold in the Local Union hall during wembership

-7.
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nestings. As & matter of fact, the Local permits retirees o stand
just outside the entrance to the meating room in the Union hall to
sell tha rattles. The caffles are also sold to menmbers of the
public by retirees.

Mr. Thayne attempts to distinguish the Retired Teanmsters'
raffle by noting that the Retired Teamsters' is an entity separate
and apart from the Local. Mr. Thayne ignores the fact, however,
that Mr. Haskell's canpaign, is also an entity saeparate and apart
from the Looal.

Mr. Thayne's concern that members of the public would be
confused by the Haskell raffle is just as applicable to the
retirece's raftle, given the prominence of the Teanster logo and the
words in bold "Local ¢93 Binghamton, N.Y."® emblazoned on the
ratiree's ticket.

Accordingly, I find that Mr. Thayne and Local 693°diqd, in
ract, violate the Election Rules by interfering with Mr. Haskell's
right to nparticipate in canmpaign activities" which, in this case,
included no attempt to golicit campaign contributions by way of a
50/80 rafflas.

Turning to the remedy to be imposed., The Election otficer
ordered tha Local Union and Mr. Thayne to "ceasa and desist from

taking any civil legal action and/or dismiss with prejudica any

4 This is not to saf that Haskell's raffle may not lead to
confusion, especially given tha absence of Mr. Haskell's name on
the ticket. The conclusion reached here, however, {s that ${f Mr.

Thayne was truly concerned with the public's confusion, he would
have also taken steps o prevent the Retired Teamsters' raffle.

-G
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oivil suit heretofore brought, against Mr. Haskell, Mr. Reatherman,
Mr. FeeXo, OF any other menber of Local €93 for reason of the 80/80
ragfle at issus hera.® The Local Union and Mr. Thayne Were aleo
ordered to "cease and desist from bringing any intra-union charges,
and/or disniss any charges heretofore prought, against any menbef
of Local 693 in connection vith the raffle.® The Local Union vas
also directed to compensate Mr. Haskell $4%1,00 “for his losses in
connection vwith the raftle.® This sum vas calculated as follove!
At the time NMr. Haskell had stopped gelling his tickets he had sold
$1,451.00 worth. Mr. Haskell had planned to avard a minimum of
$1,000 in prize money {¢f the raffle drawing tock place. Thus, the
glection officer calculated that had the drawing gone forward Mr.
Haskell would have netted $451.

The Local objects to the remedy on several grounds. First, as
for tha direction not to commence any civil legul-action? the

Local cites to Mumu_&uummn-_lnﬂ-n—l-—m. 461 U.8.

731 (1983) which held thati

The £iling and prosecution of a well-founded lawsuit
pay not be enjoined as an unfair labor practics, even it
it would not have bheen commenced but for plaintiff's
desire to retaliate against the defendant for exercising

rights protected by the [National Labox Relations) Act.
(431 U.8. at 743]

* & W

To summariza, we hold that the Board may not halt
the prosecution of a gtate-court lawsuit, reqgardless ot
the plaintitfs motive, unless the sult lacks a raasonable

s Mr. Thayne contirmed that the Local has yet to file any civil
action.

-9-
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basis in faot or lav. Retsliatory motive and lack of
ressonable basis are both ouontiu;‘dprotsquiutn to the
{asuance of & cease-and-desist order against a state
suit.

(461 U.8. at 748},

Given the clear holding of the Suprems court in Rill Johnson's

Restaurants. JInC.. {t would sppear that an order preventing the ..
Local from commencing a oivil suit is premature and improper.
while the motives of Mr. Thayne and the lLocal are indeed
retaliatory, it is impossible at this tire to datermine whether the
tocal's suit njack(s] & reasonable pasis," since the threat of suit

has only been made {n the most general of terms.

Ae for the second prong of the Election Officer's renedy ==
preventing any {ntra-union charges == I £ind such order to ba

proper and I adopt it here. BAll Johnson's Restaurants, Inc.
addresses civil suits only, and is thus not applicable to intra-

union proceedings. .

1 do note, however, that in a letter received by my office via
facsinile on February 14, 1991, at 3123 p.m., Mr. gszymanski
indicated!

(Njeither Mr. Thayne nor tocal 693 will take any
further action with respect to the raffle if Mr. HasXell
and his supporters fulfill their promiss to return th:
noney to the {individuals who purchased raffle tickets.

rLastly, I find the §451 payment ordered by the Election

officer to be inappropriate in that tha remedy does not take into

6 ¥r. Szymanski suggests that this offer renders the matter
poot. I disagree. Local 693's violation of the rlection Rules is
stiil an issues regardless of its willingness to forego further
action.,

-10-
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consideration the fact that the raffle conducted by Mr. Haakell ie
indeed illegal. The Blection officer ahould not condone, either
impliolitly or expliocltly, fundraising efforts that run afoul of
local or state laws. By ordexing the Local to oowpensate Nr.
Haskell for compensatory damages incurred as & result of -the
aborted raffle, this is exaotly what is being done. Thus, I vacate
this portion of the Election Officer's ruling.

A more appropriata remedy is one that addrasses Ny, Haskell's
aborted opportunity to canpaign and reach out to his fellow
menbers. Thus, it 1is ordered that the Local, at the Local's
expense, make coples of campaign literature to be supplied by Nr.
Haskell. Tha literature shall be no more than one two-sided 8k x
11 inch sheet of paper. The Local shall make as many coples as
there ara members of Local 693 and give those ooples to Nr.
Haskell. The Local shall also make as wany additional ooples as
needed so that one copy will ba posted on each Local Union bulletin
board at all Local 693 worksite locations.” The Local shall be
responsible for posting the literature. The 1literature shall

? The postings of the literature on the Local Union bulletin
boards shall be accompanied by a notice from the Local to be
printed on the Local's gtationery as follows:

this is an official Local Union notice posted
by order of the Independent administrator and
the Election Officar. Tha Local Union doesn
not endorse the contents of the literature.

The purposa of this notice is to insure that employers do not
renove the literature based on a belief that 1t s not an
notficial" Union notice.
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remain posted until the Blection Officer directs that it be
removed. The Lecal shall oomply with thie order within tive
calendar days atter raceiving the literature fron Wr. Haskell, and
¥r. Thayne shall supply an arfidavit to the plection ofgicer within
that time period stating that the Local has complied with thin v

order.

s

To the extent modified herein, the Election Officer's ruling
is agfirmed.

Frdde . Laca
Independant Adml strator
By: Stuart Alderoty, Dasignee

pated: February 1%, 1991.
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